|
|

(RCGM, 2001)

Ka tangi tonu te ngakau
Ka matautau te hinengaro mo nga wa o mua i noho
tahi ai te tangata me ona rawa.

I te rereketanga o te ao nei i nga mea katoa
ka raruraru nga whakaaro o te tangata

Ka tahuri ki Te Kaihanga, Te Kaiwhakawa, kia homai
te maramatanga, te kaha me te rangimarie

Kia hiwa ra, kia hiwa ra, kia hiwa ra!



ROYAL COMMISSION on
GENETIC MODIFICATION

2T Juby 2001

To Her Excallency, The Honourable Dame Sivia Cartwright, PCNZM, DBE,
Govemor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over Mew Zealand

Your Excellency
Letter of transmittal

Pursuant 1o the terms of the Qrder in Council dated B May 2000, given
undar the hand of His Excellency, The Right Honourable Sir Michaal Hardie
Boys, GNIM, GCMG, the then Governor-General of New Zealand, we now
humbly submé aur repart for Your Excellency’s considaration.

We have The Honour to be
Your Exceliency’s most obediant sarvants

!

| <

. ! ;
i\ i v = R-Q "*"T“:‘—"

Thomas Eichelbaum ' Jean Flaming
Chair, Commissioner
Rioyal Cormenission on

Genetic Madification

;
F J ) g0 {

i f [ ;I } ;
| ot L R T
W ™ .

F'{/ S fear Clideen
Jacueline Allan Richard Randarson
Commissioner Commissionar

Ath Flowr, Diabsasir House, |14 The Termer, P Boa 3554, ‘Wellinguom
Telephose 0d-4-403 9151 Facaimile: 04-4-49% 9153
Email: enfolgmcommusion govtne Web tine wows grocsimimbs s geas n



Contents

Executive summary
1. Introduction
2. A shared framework of values

3. Cultural, ethical and spiritual issues

Introduction
Where do values come from?
"Te ao Maori: the traditional Maori world view
The ecological world view
Religious world views from the Judaeo-Christian tradition
Other cultures and beliefs
Is there a common core of values?
Ethical decision-making processes
Pakeha approaches
A Maori approach
A shared way ahead
A case study: transgenic animals
Institutional responses to cultural, ethical and spiritual issues

4. Environmental and health issues

Concern about the risks
Scientific risks
Risks associated with the gene construct
Horizontal gene transfer
Cross-pollination and outcrossing
Randomness of gene placement and lack of gene stability
Environmental impacts
Invasiveness of genetically modified organisms
Targeting the wrong species
Reduction in biodiversity
Human health impacts
Questioning the need
The corporate context
Concern about scientists

10

14

15
16
18
20
22
24
24
26
26
28
31
33
39

41

42
44
45
49
51
54
55
56
58
58
60
62
63
64



11

Lonients

Precautionary principle
Risk analysis
Risk assessment
Risk communication

5. Economic and strategic issues

Purpose of this chapter
Will genetic modification technology enhance or damage
New Zealand’s economic and strategic prospects?
International competitiveness
Consumer preferences
The knowledge economy
New Zealand’s “clean green” image
Branding
Organic economy in New Zealand and overseas
Social equity

6. Research

Introduction
Asilomar to the present; the New Zealand context
Technologies in use in New Zealand
"The contribution of research to New Zealand’s future
Economic benefits
Educational benefits
Environmental benefits
Health benefits
Concerns about research
The regulation of research in New Zealand
The current regulatory environment
Regulatory and ethics bodies
Anomalies in the regulatory system for contained research
Importation versus development of genetically modified
organisms in containment
HSNO coverage of cell cultures
High-risk contained research and field tests
Conditional release
The rapidly evolving research environment
Ethical and cultural issues
Research funding
Compliance costs
Priorities for funding

Report | Royal Commission on Genetic Modification

65
68
68
71

76
76

78
78
91
93
94
95
97
100

102

103
103
105
108
108
109
109
110
111
112
112
114
117

120
121
122
123
125
126
129
131
132



Contents | H1 | iii

7. Crops and other field uses 137
Introduction 137
Crops, fruit and vegetables 137

Applications and benefits 137
Managing risks 142
Biosecurity and seed certification 148
Ornamental and nursery plants 149
Environmental impacts 150
Labelling 150
Bees 151
Forestry 152
Potential benefits 153

, Environmental impacts and concerns in forestry 154
Bioremediation 156
Environmental impacts of bioremediation 157
Bioreactors 158
Plant bioreactors 158
Cell bioreactors 159
Animal bioreactors 160
Pest control 162
Biofuels 165
Bioprospecting 166
Biodiversity issues 166
Development of monocultures 169
Compatibility with other production systems 170
Effects on organic certification 172
First release issues 172
Future systems of production 173
Managing the risks and preserving the opportunities 174
Choosing which plants to modify 175
Risk management for high-risk plants 175
Physical barriers 175
Buffer zones and separation distances 176
Sterilising technology 178

8. Food 180

The current status of genetic modification in food and food

processing in New Zealand : 183
Processed food 183
Microorganisms 186
Grains and cereals 186
Fresh produce 186

Royal Commission on Genetic Modification | Report



iv | Contents

Meat
Dairy products
Animal feed
Future developments
Public perceptions
Current New Zealand regulatory responsibilides for food
Food standards
Regulatory responsibilities in New Zealand
International obligations
Significant issues
Is genetically modified food safe?
Are the current food safety standards satisfactory?
Commission’s conclusions on the ANZFA process
Labelling
Proposed labelling regime
Consumer information
Recommended roles and responsibilities for the Food
Administration Authority
Enforcement of food standards
Monitoring health effects of genetically modified food
Management of ANZFA/FSANZ relationship
Public information

9. Medicine

Introduction
Human treatments and issues
Current uses in health
Existing and potential benefits
Actual and perceived risks
Current and future specific uses
The convergence of food and medicine
Regulatory regimes
Animal remedies
Veterinarian medicines and nutritional supplements
Vaccines for animals
Emergency use of genetically modified organsms

10. Intellectual property

Introduction
Nature of intellectual property rights
What are intellectual property rights?
‘What IPRs are not
International obligations applicable to intellectual property rights

Report | Royal Commission on Genetic Modification

187
187
187
188
188
194
194
203
205
207
207
217
229
230
231
235

236
236
236
237
237

238

239
240
240
241
245
246
257
261
264
264
264
267

269

270
271
271
274
275



Contents | H1 | v

Community and individual rights 276
Objectives of IP systems 277
The demerits of IP systems 277
Moral and ethical issues 281

Patenting living organisms 282
Ethical, social and cultural objections to patenting genetic

material 283

“Patenting of humans” 284

Protection of traditional knowledge 285
Intellectual property rights and traditional knowledge 285
Te Ao Maori and IPRs 286
International obligations 288
Sovereignty over genetic resources: flora and fauna 290
Ownership and the Treaty of Waitangi 291
Mataatua declaration 292
Bioprospecting 293

Changes to current system 293
Confidentiality of data provided in applications

to ERMA 293
Application of Official Information Act 295
Conclusion 295
11. Te Tiriti o Waitangi 297

Introduction 298
The Treaty and the Commission 299
Crown responsibilities under the Treaty 300

Consultation 302
Consultation requirements 302

Giving statutory effect to the principles of the Treaty 305

12. Liability issues 310

Introducton 311
Choice of approach 312
Types of liability 312
Regulatory framework for liabilicy 312

Liability 313
Statutory liability 313
Civil or common law liability 315

Insurance 321
Bond system 322
Liability fund 323
Environmental user charge 323

Royal Commission on Genetic Modification | Report



Vi [ ““Contents

Overseas approaches

United States “Superfund”

European Union position on liability
Genetic discrimination in relation to insurance and employment
Conclusions

13. Major conclusion: preserving opportunities

Introduction
Our conclusion
Positions we did not choose
A New Zealand free of all genetically modified material
Unrestricted use of genetic modification
Preserving opportunities in research, food and medicine
Research
Food
Medicine
Preserving opportunities in crops and other field uses
Is compatibility possible?
Recommendations

14. The biotechnology century: three
major proposals

Toi te Taiao : the Bioethics Council
Referring matters to the Bioethics Council
Would the Council’s guidelines be binding?
Membership of Toi te Taiao : the Bioethics Council
Parliamentary Commissioner on Biotechnology
Biotechnology strategy for New Zealand
Independent Biotechnology Advisory Council

15. Recommendations

Report | Royal Commission on Genetic Modification

324
324
325
326
327

330

331
331
332
332
333
333
333
333
334
334
336
338

341

342
344
345
346
347
349
350

351



Contents | H1 | vii

Reference

Genetic modification: an overview for non-scientists
What is genetic modification?
History
How genetic modification works
The future
Terms of reference (the Warrant)
The Warrant in Maori
Treaty of Waitangi
Summary of the Treaty’s history and images at the National
Archives
The Treaty of Waitangi 1840
Tiriti o Waitangi 1840
Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (translation of Maori text)
Notes for readers
Reference notes
Chapter 1: Introduction
Chapter 3: Cultural, ethical and spiritual issues
Chapter 4: Environment and health issues
Chapter 5: Economic and strategic issues
Chapter 6: Research
Chapter 7: Crops and other field uses
Chapter 8: Food
Chapter 9: Medicine
Chapter 10: Intellectual property
Chapter 11: Te Tirid o Waitangi
Chapter 12: Liability issues
Chapter 14: The biotechnology century
Glossary of Maori terms
Glossary of abbreviations
Glossary of technical terms
Index

361

362
362
362
363
363
364
369
375

375
375
377
378
380
382
382
382
384
387
389
391
395
399
401
403
404
406
407
410
415
442

Royal Commission on Genetic Modification | Report



(RCGM, 10OV

p342 | Chapter 14: The biotect

17)

The biote
three majur prupusdrs

The 21st century has been dubbed the biotechnology century.
modification is but one of many new technologies likely to become availa
Zealanders have always been quick to adopt and adapt new technol

whatever field they arise. Biotechnology will be no exception.

2. Adoption of the new, however, should not be done uncritically.
Commission has recommended an openness to genetic modificatio
proposed appropriate safeguards to ensure the well-being of the com

the environment.

3. To provide for ongoing oversight of biotechnological developi

foun .

Commission makes three further proposals: a bi cs ]

commissioner on biotechnology, and a.

Toi te Taiao : the Bioethics Council

4. Ethical, cultural and spiritual concerns underlay much of wh
about genetic modification and biotechnology.

5. The cuarrent system of regulation for genetic modification ani
technologies operates through a number of ministries and

departments, assisted by advisory bodies, which provide policy

Government. Some, like the Ministries of Health, and Agriculture
implement those policies. Other regulatory functions are carried t‘m’} i
bodies such as the Environmental Risk Management Authority (ER
Australia New Zealand Food Authority (ANZFA).

6. Under the Hazardous Substances and New Organisms Act 1
ERMA and all other persons exercising powers or duties are directed
and provide for “the maintenance and enhancement of the capacity

communities to provide for their own economic, social, and cultural
for the reasonably foreseeable needs of future generations” (section
are also directed to consider the relationship Maori have with

lands, waters, sites, wihi tapu, plants, animals and other taonga (s¢

Report | Royal Commission on Genetic Modification





