(RCGM, 2001)

Ka tangi tonu te ngakau Ka matautau te hinengaro mo nga wa o mua i noho tahi ai te tangata me ona rawa.

I te rereketanga o te ao nei i nga mea katoa ka raruraru nga whakaaro o te tangata

Ka tahuri ki Te Kaihanga, Te Kaiwhakawa, kia homai te maramatanga, te kaha me te rangimarie

Kia hiwa ra, kia hiwa ra, kia hiwa ra!

A heart that sees and feels
That stands between past and future
Humanity once in balance with all nature
But as awareness of the world increases
We seek guidance and strength, serenity and peace
Preserving that which is sacred
For all generations to come
Let us always turn to the Great Spirit above
For guidance, wisdom and peace
Be watchful, be alert, be on guard.

Patere written for the Commission by Pihopa Kingi and Haare Williams

ROYAL COMMISSION on GENETIC MODIFICATION



27 July 2001

To Her Excellency, The Honourable Dame Silvia Certwright, PCNZM, DBE, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over New Zealand

Your Excellency

Letter of transmittal

Pursuant to the terms of the Order in Council dated 8 May 2000, given under the hand of His Excellency, The Right Honourable Sir Michael Hardie Boys, GNZM, GCMG, the then Governor-General of New Zealand, we now humbly submit our report for Your Excellency's consideration.

We have The Honour to be Your Excellency's most obedient servants

Thomas Eichelbaum

Chair,

Royal Commission on Genetic Modification Jean Fleming

Commissioner

Jacqueline Allan

Commissioner

Richard Randerson

Commissioner

8th Floor, Dalmair House, 114 The Terrace, PO Box 3554, Wellingson. Telephone: 64–4–495 9151. Facsimile: 64–4–495 9153. Email: info@gmcommission.govt.nz. Web size: www.gmcommission.govt.nz.

Contents

Ex	Executive summary	
1.	Introduction	4
2.	A shared framework of values	10
3.	Cultural, ethical and spiritual issues	14
	Introduction	15
	Where do values come from?	16
	Te ao Maori: the traditional Maori world view	18
	The ecological world view	20
	Religious world views from the Judaeo-Christian tradition	22
	Other cultures and beliefs	24
	Is there a common core of values?	24
	Ethical decision-making processes	26
	Pakeha approaches	26
	A Maori approach	28
	A shared way ahead	31
	A case study: transgenic animals	33
	Institutional responses to cultural, ethical and spiritual issues	39
4.	Environmental and health issues	41
	Concern about the risks	42
	Scientific risks	44
	Risks associated with the gene construct	45
	Horizontal gene transfer	49
	Cross-pollination and outcrossing	51
	Randomness of gene placement and lack of gene stability	54
	Environmental impacts	55
	Invasiveness of genetically modified organisms	56
	Targeting the wrong species	58
	Reduction in biodiversity	58
	Human health impacts	60
	Questioning the need	62
	The corporate context	63
	Concern about scientists	64

	Precautionary principle	65
	Risk analysis	68
	Risk assessment	68
	Risk communication	71
5.	Economic and strategic issues	76
	Purpose of this chapter	76
	Will genetic modification technology enhance or damage	
	New Zealand's economic and strategic prospects?	78
	International competitiveness	78
	Consumer preferences	91
	The knowledge economy	93
	New Zealand's "clean green" image	94
	Branding	95
	Organic economy in New Zealand and overseas	97
	Social equity	100
6.	Research	102
	Introduction	103
	Asilomar to the present; the New Zealand context	103
	Technologies in use in New Zealand	105
	The contribution of research to New Zealand's future	108
	Economic benefits	108
	Educational benefits	109
	Environmental benefits	109
	Health benefits	110
	Concerns about research	111
	The regulation of research in New Zealand	112
	The current regulatory environment	112
	Regulatory and ethics bodies	114
	Anomalies in the regulatory system for contained research	117
	Importation versus development of genetically modified	
	organisms in containment	120
	HSNO coverage of cell cultures	121
	High-risk contained research and field tests	122
	Conditional release	123
	The rapidly evolving research environment	125
	Ethical and cultural issues	126
	Research funding	129
	Compliance costs	131
	Priorities for funding	132

7.	Crops and other field uses	137
	Introduction	137
	Crops, fruit and vegetables	137
	Applications and benefits	137
	Managing risks	142
	Biosecurity and seed certification	148
	Ornamental and nursery plants	149
	Environmental impacts	150
	Labelling	150
	Bees	151
	Forestry	152
	Potential benefits	153
	Environmental impacts and concerns in forestry	154
	Bioremediation	156
	Environmental impacts of bioremediation	157
	Bioreactors	158
	Plant bioreactors	158
	Cell bioreactors	159
	Animal bioreactors	160
	Pest control	162
	Biofuels	165
	Bioprospecting	166
	Biodiversity issues	166
	Development of monocultures	169
	Compatibility with other production systems	170
	Effects on organic certification	172
	First release issues	172
	Future systems of production	173
	Managing the risks and preserving the opportunities	174
	Choosing which plants to modify	175
	Risk management for high-risk plants	175
	Physical barriers	175
	Buffer zones and separation distances	176
	Sterilising technology	178
8.	Food	180
	The current status of genetic modification in food and food	
	processing in New Zealand	183
	Processed food	183
	Microorganisms	186
	Grains and cereals	186
	Fresh produce	186

Meat	187
Dairy products	187
Animal feed	187
Future developments	188
Public perceptions	188
Current New Zealand regulatory responsibilities for food	194
Food standards	194
Regulatory responsibilities in New Zealand	203
International obligations	205
Significant issues	207
Is genetically modified food safe?	207
Are the current food safety standards satisfactory?	217
Commission's conclusions on the ANZFA process	229
Labelling	230
Proposed labelling regime	231
Consumer information	235
Recommended roles and responsibilities for the Food	
Administration Authority	236
Enforcement of food standards	236
Monitoring health effects of genetically modified food	236
Management of ANZFA/FSANZ relationship	237
Public information	237
9. Medicine	238
Introduction	239
Human treatments and issues	240
Current uses in health	240
	240
Existing and potential benefits Actual and perceived risks	245
Current and future specific uses	246
The convergence of food and medicine	257
Regulatory regimes	261
Animal remedies	264
Veterinarian medicines and nutritional supplements	264
Vaccines for animals	264
Emergency use of genetically modified organsms	267
10 Testalla streal mean autor	
10. Intellectual property	269
Introduction	270
Nature of intellectual property rights	271
What are intellectual property rights?	271
What IPRs are not	274
International obligations applicable to intellectual propert	y rights 275

Community and individual rights	276
Objectives of IP systems	277
The demerits of IP systems	277
Moral and ethical issues	281
Patenting living organisms	282
Ethical, social and cultural objections to patenting genetic	
material	283
"Patenting of humans"	284
Protection of traditional knowledge	285
Intellectual property rights and traditional knowledge	285
Te Ao Maori and IPRs	286
International obligations	288
Sovereignty over genetic resources: flora and fauna	290
Ownership and the Treaty of Waitangi	291
Mataatua declaration	292
Bioprospecting	293
Changes to current system	293
Confidentiality of data provided in applications	
to ERMA	293
Application of Official Information Act	295
Conclusion	295
11. Te Tiriti o Waitangi	297
Introduction	298
The Treaty and the Commission	299
Crown responsibilities under the Treaty	300
Consultation	302
Consultation requirements	302
Giving statutory effect to the principles of the Treaty	305
12. Liability issues	310
•	
Introduction	311
Choice of approach	312 312
Types of liability	312
Regulatory framework for liability	313
Liability Statutory liability	313
Civil or common law liability	315
Insurance	321
Bond system	321
Liability fund	323
Environmental user charge	323
LAIVITOITITICITAT USCI CITALEC	243

vi	Content	ts

Overseas approaches	324
United States "Superfund"	324
European Union position on liability	325
Genetic discrimination in relation to insurance and employment	326
Conclusions	327
13. Major conclusion: preserving opportunities	330
Introduction	331
Our conclusion	331
Positions we did not choose	332
A New Zealand free of all genetically modified material	332
Unrestricted use of genetic modification	333
Preserving opportunities in research, food and medicine	333
Research	333
Food	333
Medicine	334
Preserving opportunities in crops and other field uses	334
Is compatibility possible?	336
Recommendations	338
14. The biotechnology century: three	
major proposals	341
Toi te Taiao: the Bioethics Council	342
Referring matters to the Bioethics Council	344
Would the Council's guidelines be binding?	345
Membership of Toi te Taiao: the Bioethics Council	346
Parliamentary Commissioner on Biotechnology	347
Biotechnology strategy for New Zealand	349
Independent Biotechnology Advisory Council	350
15 Recommendations	251

Reference	361
Genetic modification: an overview for non-scientists	362
What is genetic modification?	362
History	362
How genetic modification works	363
The future	363
Terms of reference (the Warrant)	364
The Warrant in Maori	369
Treaty of Waitangi	375
Summary of the Treaty's history and images at the National	
Archives	375
The Treaty of Waitangi 1840	375
Tiriti o Waitangi 1840	377
Treaty of Waitangi 1840 (translation of Maori text)	378
Notes for readers	380
Reference notes	382
Chapter 1: Introduction	382
Chapter 3: Cultural, ethical and spiritual issues	382
Chapter 4: Environment and health issues	384
Chapter 5: Economic and strategic issues	387
Chapter 6: Research	389
Chapter 7: Crops and other field uses	391
Chapter 8: Food	395
Chapter 9: Medicine	399
Chapter 10: Intellectual property	401
Chapter 11: Te Tiriti o Waitangi	403
Chapter 12: Liability issues	404
Chapter 14: The biotechnology century	406
Glossary of Maori terms	407
Glossary of abbreviations	410
Glossary of technical terms	415
Index	442

(RCGM, 2001)

The biote three major proposats

1. The 21st century has been dubbed the biotechnology century. General modification is but one of many new technologies likely to become available. New Zealanders have always been quick to adopt and adapt new technologies in whatever field they arise. Biotechnology will be no exception.

- 2. Adoption of the new, however, should not be done uncritically. While the Commission has recommended an openness to genetic modification, we have proposed appropriate safeguards to ensure the well-being of the community and the environment.
- 3. To provide for ongoing oversight of biotechnological developments, the Commission makes three further proposals: a bioethics council, a parliamentary commissioner on biotechnology, and a biotechnology strategy.

Toi te Taiao : the Bioethics Council

- 4. Ethical, cultural and spiritual concerns underlay much of what we hard about genetic modification and biotechnology.
- 5. The current system of regulation for genetic modification and associated technologies operates through a number of ministries and government departments, assisted by advisory bodies, which provide policy advice to the Government. Some, like the Ministries of Health, and Agriculture and Forest implement those policies. Other regulatory functions are carried out by separate bodies such as the Environmental Risk Management Authority (ERMA) and the Australia New Zealand Food Authority (ANZFA).
- 6. Under the Hazardous Substances and New Organisms Act 1996 (HSNO. ERMA and all other persons exercising powers or duties are directed to recognize and provide for "the maintenance and enhancement of the capacity of people as communities to provide for their own economic, social, and cultural wellbeing after the reasonably foreseeable needs of future generations" (section 5(b)). The are also directed to consider the relationship Māori have with their ancertal lands, waters, sites, wāhi tapu, plants, animals and other taonga (section 6(d))

Report | Royal Commission on Genetic Modification

While they are ecisions that lommission's of genetic mocreceived were

Public edi can also may be currently Catholic Governme social acc arm of th uncertain Research The Act [about cu is require Decisions purely of considera the natio

8. To addr of Toi te Taia sphere of the bioethical dec meet. From a the conjunction

9. In chap model of the e case included the ecosystem the purpose o potential risks 10. A case o the Bioethics national sign